

No. 16-3400

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MARIA MUNIZ-MUNIZ, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

and

OHIO IMMIGRANT WORKER PROJECT;
FARM LABOR ORGANIZING COMMITTEE; AFL-CIO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES BORDER PATROL,
Customs and Border Protection,
Department of Homeland Security,

Defendants-Appellees

RANDY GALLEGOS, et al.,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OHIO No. 3:09-CV-02865-JZ
Judge Jack Zouhary

APPELLEES' CORRECTED RESPONSE BRIEF

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General, Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director, Office of Immigration
Litigation, District Court Section

COLIN A. KISOR
Deputy Director

WILLIAM C. SILVIS
Assistant Director
U.S. Department of Justice
Office of Immigration Litig.-DCS
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-0878
(202) 307-4693

Counsel for Respondents-Appellees

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS

Appellees are agencies and officers of the United States sued in their official capacities and are therefore not required to make these disclosures under 6 Cir. R.

26.1(a).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 1. Procedural History4

 2. Trial7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT20

 I. Standard of Review.....20

 II. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding that FLOC had not shown that the SBY Station had a policy or practice of initiating encounters based on racial or ethnic appearance. Accordingly, the trial court did not err by not applying strict scrutiny in its analysis.21

 III. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding FLOC’s expert witness testimony was unreliable, where her assumptions were unsupported, her statistical model contained numerous errors, and she admitted to having to make “a little bit of leap” to reach her conclusion that Border Patrol agents were racially profiling based on Hispanic appearance—because, in fact, she didn’t consider any evidence concerning the appearance of *anyone* in her statistical model.35

 IV. FLOC cannot demonstrate that the trial court’s weighing of the evidence submitted at trial was clearly erroneous.43

CONCLUSION..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bazemore v. Friday,
478 U.S. 385 (1986)42

Bennett v. City of Eastpointe,
410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005).....24

Calloway v. Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd.,
800 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 20, passim

Farm Labor Org. Comm. v. Ohio State Highway Patrol,
308 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 9, 23

Floyd v. City of New York,
959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 34, 35

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999) 20, 36

Marks v. Newcourt Credit Group, Inc.,
342 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2003)14

Melendres v. Arpaio,
989 F. Supp. 2d 822 (D.Ariz. 2013)..... 34, 35

Muniz-Muniz v. U.S. Border Patrol,
741 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2013)7

Parts & Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.,
866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir.1988)20

Phillips v. Cohen,
400 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2005)42

Romstadt v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
59 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 1995) 21, 36

Saucedo-Carrillo v. United States,
 No. 13-4502, 635 F. App’x 197 (6th Cir. 2015)6

United States v. Avery,
 137 F.3d 343 (6th Cir.1997)..... 24, 33

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce,
 422 U.S. 873 (1975) 25, 31

United States v. Jennings,
 985 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 22, 33

United States v. Perry,
 908 F.2d 56 (6th Cir.1990) 20, 44

United States v. Travis,
 62 F.3d 170 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 22, 33

Vasquez-Palafox v. United States,
 No. 3:12 CV 2380, 2013 WL 15004727 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 10, 2013)6

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 7017

28 U.S.C. § 12911

42 U.S.C. § 19835

42 U.S.C. § 19855

42 U.S.C. § 19865

FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)14

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)56

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....20
